## CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-<u>264</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO NATIONAL ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION FOR THE ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION COMMUNITY TREE GRANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Environmental Commission desires to apply to the National Arbor Day Foundation for a tree planting grant for the amount \$6,550.00, for a "Plant One-Take One Home" event at Landis Park for City residents; and

WHEREAS, many trees were lost in the Derecho of 2012 and many have be lost over the years from removals without replacement. This event would provide replacement for those trees and for the older trees that will need to be removed in upcoming years; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Vineland formally approves the application to the National Arbor Day Foundation for Arbor Day Foundation Community Tree Grant;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairperson of the City of Vineland Environmental Commission is hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application to the National Arbor Day Foundation on behalf of the City of Vineland.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute such grant documents required for the participation in the above program on behalf of the City of Vineland and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant.

Adopted:	
A TOTAL COT	President of Council
ATTEST:  City Clerk	